

No. 22-3034

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL J. BOST, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
AND BERNADETTE MATTHEWS,
Defendants-Appellees,

APPEAL OF: DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF ILLINOIS,
*Proposed Intervenor-
Appellant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 22-cv-02754
The Honorable Judge John F. Kness

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Eric W. Lee
Counsel of Record
T. Russell Nobile
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Date: February 2, 2023

Appellate Court No: 22-3034

Short Caption: Michael Bost, et al. v. Democratic Party of Illinois

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Illinois’ Extension of the Federal Election Day Deadline for Absentee and Vote-By-Mail Ballots.....	1
II. DPI’s Motion to Intervene as Defendant.....	3
III. The District Court’s Order Denying Intervention	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Standard of Review.....	8
II. The District Court Properly Applied This Court’s Precedent in Denying Intervention as of Right	10
A. DPI’s Interest in Protecting Its Members Right to Vote is Not Sufficiently Unique to Proposed Intervenor	10
B. DPI is Adequately Represented by State Defendants	13
i. The District Court Appropriately Rejected the Lenient Standard of Adequacy of Representation Since the State Board and DPI Share the Same Broader Goal.....	14
ii. DPI Failed to Make Any Showing to Overcome the Presumption of Adequacy of Representation	20
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Permissive Intervention	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Arney v. Finney</i> , 967 F.2d 418 (10th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Bethune Plaza, Inc. v. Lumpkin</i> , 863 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30917 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 27, 2018).....	11, 12, 16, 21, 22
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Huebsch</i> , 969 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2020).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228591 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 6, 2020).....	14, 16, 19, 20, 22
<i>Flying J. Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Issa v. Newsom</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102013 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2020).....	18
<i>Keith v. Daley</i> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985).....	10, 12, 22
<i>Ligas v. Maram</i> , 478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007).....	14, 24, 25
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005).....	12
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs</i> , No. CV-22-00509-PHX-SRB (D. Ariz. June 23, 2022).....	5
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85821 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2010).....	4
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74095 (D. Nev. Apr. 28, 2020).....	18

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul, 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp., 64 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995)4

Shea v. Angulo, 19 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 1994)9, 15, 24

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Leavitt, 488 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2007)18

Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt,
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000)8, 9, 24

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996)22, 23

Stuart v. Huff, 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013).....22

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am., 404 U.S. 528 (1972)13, 22, 23

United States v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of Indianapolis,
466 F.2d 573 (7th Cir. 1972)19

United States v. Perry County Bd. of Educ., 567 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1978)25

Vollmer v. Publishers Clearing House, 248 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2001).....9

Wade v. Goldschmidt, 673 F.2d 182 (7th Cir. 1982).....10

Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker, 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)*passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4 cl. 14

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1 cl. 4.....4

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 7.....3

3 U.S.C. § 13

42 U.S.C. § 19834, 12

STATE STATUTES

10 ILCS 5/18A-15(a)2

10 ILCS 5/19-8(c)2

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7C Charles Alan Wright, et al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 1909 (3d ed.)21
